Biennial Appropriations
lowa General Assembly

A dministrative

Aeronautics Commission
Agriculture
Appeal Board
Attorney General
AUTITOT e
Blind, la. Commission for
Civil Defense Administration..
Commerce Commission
Comptroller
Conservation Commission..........
Control, Board of
Council of State Governments

Development Commission
District Court

Educational Examiners
Employment Security Comm...
Executive Council
Fair Board ...ooooeeeeeeiieeen,

Geological Survey

Governor
Health

Poliomyelitis Vaccine

Historical Society

History and Archives

Hoover Birthplace
Foundation

industrial Commissioner

Insurance Department ...

Department
Labor, Bureau of

Libraries

Lieutenant Governor

Mine EXamMiNersS . ieieeeiieeannnns,
Mine

N ational,

Inspectors
State Guard

N atural Resources Council

1953-55

9,200
1,202,000
10,000
127,120
404,000
57,440
None
410,300
258,000
949,000
430,300
10,000
200,000
1,130,000
147,510
260,000
905,040

100,000
500
204,000
67,000
943,540
None
126,000
121,000

10,800
73,700
165,280
161,680
217,330
None
5,520
27,460
1,200,000
100,000

*Sow Inchsied under Public Instruction.

D epartments

$

1955-57

50,000
1,341,544
10,000
141,640
445,490
57,440
None
411,960
331,610
1,100,000
490,820
10,000
303,040
1,269,600

200,000
1,022,000

100,000
None
227,060
97,300
943,540
10,000
134,480
140,920

13,000
85,000
213,000
164,140
246,690
3,000
5,520
27,460
1,405,040
120,000

$

1957-59

50,000
1,384,944
10,000
141,640
503,300
120,880
None
421,960
331,610
1,100,000
490,820
10,000
354,440

1,459,522
[]

154,600
1,022,000

100,000
None
277,060
97,300
1,164,320
10,000
139,480
140,920

13.000
85,000
274,500
164,140
259.090
3,000
5,520
27,460
1,405.040
230.000

1959-61

None
1,553,000
10,000
224,760
581,600
250,000
68,200
464,000
364,760
1,167,000
934,200
10,000
400,000
1,694,50%

181,200
1,022,000

100,000
None
329,600
135,000
1,304,600
None
188,000
185,000

21,370
102,000
360,000
182,000
295,100

3,000
4,200
23,000
1,660,000
300,000



Parole, Board o f ..o, 149352
Pharmacy Examiners ........... 65,320
Pioneer Lawmakers ... 200
Printing Board ... 670,000
Public Bldg., Gr., Supt. of 657,340
Public Instruction ... 708,780
Public Safety .., 5,189,500
License Plates .iiiiiiieeniinnn, None
Real Estate Commission ... 37,640
Reciprocity Board ... None
Regents, Board of ... 127,760
Secretary of State ....cviieeennn, 71,300
Soil Conservation ... None
Soldiers” Bonus Board ... 11,040
Spanish-American W ar Vets.. 6,000
Supreme Court ..., 260,300
Clerk e, 28,420
Reporter and Code Editor.... 49,500
Tax CommiSSion ..eireireennen, 1.840,000
TreasUrer e 124,080
Uniform Laws, Com. on ...... 2,400
Vocational Education, Bd. of.. 111,520
Rehabilitation Division ... 450,000
Employment Security Comm.
Teachers’ Retirement Allow. None
Total e $20,594,172

B oard o f

Mental Health Institutes 1953-55
Cherokee ., $ 2,708,700
Clarinda ..o, 2,708.700
Independence ..iiiiiiiieeiinen, 2,708,700
Mount Pleasant ... 2,708,700

State Homes
W ittenmyer (Davenport).... 1,036,420
Soldiers' (Marshalltown) 982,260
Juvenile (Toledo) .eiiiinnnn, 601,600

State School (Glenwood) ... 2,576,600

State School (Woodward) 2,587,840

*Novr Included under Public Instruction.

522

Control

170,000
84,760
300
301,480
818,280
1,704,250
5,620,556
362,500
43,800
None
145,710
89,280
90,000
16,000
7,000
275,100
31,200
51,600
2,246,648
126,300
3,000

*

it

None

$23,559,858

1955-57

$ 3,040,000
3,040,000
3,040,000
3,040,000

1,206,000
1,200,000
760,000

3,240,000
3,040,000

184,000
120,760
300
301,480
632,000
1,804,250
7,715,082
600,000
43,800
None
145,710
89,280
87,700
16,000
7,000
295,532
33,200
51,600
2,246,648
138,320
3,000

*

*

250,000

$26,707,208

(Support)

1957-59
$ 3,387,868
3,408,890
3,816,846
3,294,938

1,226,164
1,436,370
889,580

3,310,266
3,695,346

417,200
135,200
300
253,000
1,027,200
1,999,300
9.077,600
650,000
50,400
61,500
155,800
136,000
100,000
50,000
7,000
316,800
37,400
61,700
2,694,000
197,200
4,100

it

Ir
900,000

$32,460,290

1959-61

$ 4,382,200

3,909,200
4,453,400
3,849,400

1,360,600
1,678,000
1,067,200

4,342,600
4,342,000



200

200
30

200

8

8

400
500

800

(1)
200
100

i)

0
200

KIO

Additional

Reformatories

Men’s (Anamosa)
Women’s

(Rockwell City)..
Training Schools
Boys’ (Eldora) ...iiiiiinennnn,
Girls> (M itchellville)
Penitentiary
Men's (Fort Madison)
For Additional
Staff

Professional

Mental Health

Upgrade Attendants at 4
Mental Health

Institutes

Mobile Housing for Inmates....

State University of lowa
(lowa City) .eevvineenn,
Lakeside Laboratory

Bacteriological

Hospital-School ...l
lowa State University (Ames)
lowa State Teachers College

(Cedar Falls) .,
lowa School for Deaf

(Council Bluffs) ...,
lowa Braille and Sightsaving

Laboratory....

J

Emotionally Disturbed and
Mentally Retarded Children

Psychopathic Hospital Mental
Health Research Fund

1,565,060
221,820

885,200
360,100

1,853,260

None
None

None

None

23,504,960

R egen ts

1953-55

15,653,000
6,000
7,665,400
751,372
396,600
587,800

15,272,956
5,645,460

1,036,382

647,400
1,747,960

None

None

949,410,330

"Included in general University appropriation

2,070,000
324,000

1,150,000
450,000

2,470,000

None
None

None

None

$28,070,000

(S up

1955-57

$16,885,076
6,000
8,164,444
854,000
437,880
871.100
16,564,126

5,847,860

1,164,594

704,760
1,958,660

30,000

None

$53,488,500

2,157,590
348,268

1,315,880
443,120

2,168,874

500,000
None

None

None

$32,000,000

port)

1957-59

$19,892,712
[]

9.235.394
1.235.394
440,514
1,017,418
19,940,430
6,264,556

1,386,520

760,546
1,942,680

None

150,000

$62,392,412

2,512,400
373,200

1,645,000
491,800

3,280,200

None
750,000

835,200
30,440

$39,302,840

1959-61

$23,628,740
8,400
10,550,624
1,740,686
642,754
1,131,604
23,774,134

6,977,334

1,553,752

869,768
2,127,848

None

150,000

$73,155,644
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Social wW

1953-55
Aid to Blind ..o, $ 820,000
Aid to Dependent Children 4,400,000
Child W elfare .., 600,000
Emergency Relief.....iiiin 20,000
Old Age Assistance ... 8,800,000
O.A.A. Fund (Standing) ....... 20,000,000
Supplemental Appropriation None
Aid to the Disabled ... None
Support for Indians Residing
on a Reservation ... None
Total $34,640,000
State
1953-55
District Schools
Handicapped Children ...... $ 992,000
Mining Camp Schools
EMeEergency e 54,000
State Aid ., 90,000
Normal [Institute ..., 99,000
School Transportation ... 6,000,000
School Supplement Aid ... 6,000,000
Vocational Education Board
Training Aid ..., 200,000
(Standing) 400,000
General School Aid ... 24,000,000
Agricultural Land Tax
Credit (Standing) ..ienn, 10,000,000
Emergency Aid for Schools None
N ational Defense Education
Administration and Extension None
Statistical Services ... None
Total School Aid ... $47,835,000
Homestead Tax Credit
(Estimated) ., 48,000,000
State Mental Aid
County PaymentsS..... 1,000,000

524

el far e

1955-57

$ 900,000
4,800,000
500,000
20,000
6,850,000
20,000,000
None

None

None

$33,070,000

A id

1955-57

$ 1,350,000

54,000

90,000

99,000

6,000,000
8,000,000

200,000
400,000

28,670,000

21,000,000

None

None
None

$65,863,000

49,300,000

1,000,000

1957-59

$ 1,000,000
5,900,000
700,000
70,000
7,000,000
20,000,000
1,000,000
None

None

$35,670,000

1957-59

$ 1,600,000

54,000
90,000
99,000
6,000,000
8,000,000

200,000
400,000

29,220,000

21,000,000
100,000

None
None

$66,763,000

52,050,000

1,000,000

1959-61

$ 1,100,000
7,000,000
700,000
70,000
27,530,000
None

None
250,000

20,000

$36,670,000

1959-61
$ 2,000,000
54,000
90,000
99,000

6,000.000
8,000,000

200,000
400,000

31,000,000

21,000.000
200,000

159,296
100,000

$69,302,296

56.400,000

1,000,000



61

000
000
000
000
000
jone
lone
000

000

000

8888 B

000

(X))
000

000
000

2

000

2%

a »
jKDI

Soil Conservation Com m ittee
District Commissioners’

EXPENSE e, 100.000 100.000
Personnel and Expenses ... 600,000 700,000
Total Soil Conservation ..$ 700,000 $ 800,000
Fair Board Agricultural
SOCIELIES i 400,000 400,000
Tama Reservation Officer ... None None

Total State Aid

M iscellaneous

1953-55 1955-57

lowa Public Employees’

Retirement System .coveeene, $ 1,000,000 $ 200,000
Standing Unlimited
Appropriation (Estimated).. 4,720,000 4,520,000
Budget and Financial Control
Committee (Contingent) 2,000,000 2,000,000
Total Miscellaneous......... $ 7,720,000 $ 6,720,000

C apital

Im provemen
1953-55 1955-57
Board of Control
INSEItULIONS oo, $ 3,768,000 $ 2,515,000
Board of Regents Institutions. 5,139,338 5,190,750
Conservation Commission ... 843,000 1,173,000
Executive Council ..ocevveiverennnn, 16,500 None
Y .M.C.A. Bldg. Purchase None None
Y .M.C.A Repairs, Mainte-
nance & Equipment ... None None
Purchase and Improvement
of Property ..o S None None
Public Bldg, and Grounds ... None 127,000
Public Safety for Radio
Communications ... None None
National and State Guard .. None 487.600
Public Safety Department ... 91,300 None
City of Clarinda for
W aterw orks .ecveeevieeeen, None None

t

$

100,000
700,000

800,000

400,000
5,000

1 -

1957-59

4,520,000

2,000,000

$ 6,520,000

S

1957-59

None
None
None
None
None

None

None
308,710

None
252,500

None

145,000

None

100,000
1,000,000
$ 1,100,000

420,000
5,000

-1

................... $97,935,000 $117,363,000 $121,018,000 $128,227,296

1959-61

$ None
4.520,000

2,000,000

$ 6,520,000

1959-61

$ 5,163,454
16,497,330
1,517,650
None
300,000

50,000

115,000
437,500

246,800
388,750

None

None
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Department of Agriculture ...
Insurance Department ...

Vocational Rehabilitation

Total Capital

G eneral

Estimated Cost of Next G.A...$
Printing (Standing)

Claims Authorized

Legislative Com mittees ............
Development Commission for
Municipal Planning Comm...
Legislative Research Bureau
for Higher Education Study
Deficiency Appropriations ...

M iscellaneous

Improve....... $ 9,858,138

695,000
75,000
110,000
23,414

None

None

None
179,377

A ssembly

$ 695,000
75,000
110,000
43,335

None

None

235,000
148,078

$

40,000
50,000
80,000

876,210

741,000
75,000
75,000
37,063

None

None

208,100
97,737

None
None
None

$24,716,414

$ 804,664
75,000
163,758
51,300

50,000

25,000

256,603
86,335

*Total Appropriations.....$244,745,391 $273,071,121 $286,492,731 $342,565,216

*The above compilation was prepared by Glenn D. Sarsfield, State Comptroller.
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COMMITTEES SERVING BETWEEN
58th AND 59th GENERAL ASSEMBLIES

Budget and Financial Control

Senators Frommelt, *Gillespie, *Putney, *Scott, Shoeman.
Reps. Hanson, *Loss, Ossian, *Paul, Swisher.

Interstate Cooperation

Senators Eppers, Hansen, *Rigler, *Shaff, Stuart.
Reps. Allen, ***Falvey, *Johns, ***Kimball, **Martin,
**McNeal, Reppert.

Legislative Research

Senators Dewel, Gilmour, *Prentis.
Reps. "'Fairchild, *Naden, Wilson.

lowa-N ebraska Boundary D ispute

Senators Dykhouse, *Henry, *Hoxie.
Reps. *Darrington, Freed, Jarvis.

Capitol Planning

Senators Lynes, Moore.
Reps. Gray, Maggert.

W elfare Study

Senators Butler, Edelen, Evans, Mincks, O ’Malley,
Schroeder.
Reps. Dietz, Dodds, Fulton, Mensing, Owen, Sersland.

Highway Study

Senators Hoffman, McCurdy, Nolan.

Reps. Eidred, Hagedorn, Pierce.

Non-legislators: Miles Sutera of Robbins, J. R. Dougherty
of Muscatine, Charles lies of Des Moines, Kenneth
Robinson of Bayard, Harold Teachout of Shenandoah.

"Holdovers.
**Deceased.

***Appointed to fill vacancies.
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Civil W ar Centennial

Senators Hill, Weber.
Reps. Bohi, Flatt.

Higher Education Study

Senators Hoffman, Rigler, Stuart.

Reps. Cunningham, Dunton, Smith, Wilson.

Non-legislators: Dr. A. O. Davidson of Decorah, Dr.
Dean Zenor of lowa City, Paul Sharar of Clinton.



