Biennial Appropriations Iowa General Assembly

Administrative Departments

	1953-55	1955-57	1957-59	1959-61
Aeronautics Commission\$ Agriculture	9,200 1,202,000 10,000 127,120 404,000 57,440 None 410,300 258,000 949,000 430,300 10,000 200,000 1,130,000	\$ 50,000 1,341,544 10,000 141,640 445,490 57,440 None 411,960 331,610 1,100,000 490,820 10,000 303,040 1,269,600	\$ 50,000 1,384,944 10,000 141,640 503,300 120,880 None 421,960 331,610 1,100,000 490,820 10,000 354,440 1,459,522	\$ None 1,553,000 10,000 224,760 581,600 250,000 68,200 464,000 364,760 1,167,000 934,200 10,000 400,000 1,694,500
Employment Security Comm Executive Council Fair Board	147,510 260,000 905,040 100,000	200,000 1,022,000 100,000	154,600 1,022,000 100,000	181,200 1,022,000 100,000
Geological Survey	500	None	None	None
Geological Survey	204,000	227,060	277,060	329,600
Governor	67,000	97,300	97,300	135,000
Health	943,540	943,540	1,164,320	1,304,600
Poliomyelitis Vaccine	None	10,000	10,000	None
Historical Society	126,000	134,480	139,480	188,000
History and Archives	121,000	140,920	140,920	185,000
Hoover Birthplace				
Foundation	10,800	13,000	13,000	21,370
Industrial Commissioner	73,700	85,000	85,000	102,000
Insurance Department	165,280	213,000	274,500	360,000
Labor, Bureau of	161,680	164,140	164,140	182,000
Libraries	217,330	246,690	259,090	295,100
Lieutenant Governor	None	3,000	3,000	3,000
Mine Examiners	5,520	5,520	5,520	4,200
Wine Inspectors	27,460	27,460	27,460	23,000
National, State Guard	1,200,000	1,405,040	1,405,040	1,660,000
Natural Resources Council	100,000	120,000	230,000	300,000

^{*}Now Incladed under Public Instruction.

Parole, Board of	149,352	170,000	184,000	417,200
Pharmacy Examiners	65,320	84,760	120,760	135,200
Pioneer Lawmakers	200	300	300	300
Printing Board	670,000	301,480	301,480	253,000
Public Bldg., Gr., Supt. of	657,340	818,280	632,000	1,027,200
Public Instruction	708,780	1,704,250	1,804,250	1,999,300
Public Safety	5,189,500	5,620,556	7,715,082	9,077,600
License Plates	None	362,500	600,000	650,000
Real Estate Commission	37,640	43,800	43,800	50,400
Reciprocity Board	None	None	None	61,500
Regents, Board of	127,760	145,710	145,710	155,800
Secretary of State	71,300	89,280	89,280	136,000
Soil Conservation	None	90,000	87,700	100,000
Soldiers' Bonus Board	11,040	16,000	16,000	50,000
Spanish-American War Vets	6,000	7,000	7,000	7,000
Supreme Court	260,300	275,100	295,532	316,800
Clerk	28,420	31,200	33,200	37,400
Reporter and Code Editor	49,500	51,600	51,600	61,700
Tax Commission	1,840,000	2,246,648	2,246,648	2,694,000
Treasurer	124,080	126,300	138,320	197,200
Uniform Laws, Com. on	2,400	3,000	3,000	4,100
Vocational Education, Bd. of	111,520	*	*	*
Rehabilitation Division	450,000	*	*	*
Employment Security Comm.				
Teachers' Retirement Allow.	None	None	250,000	900,000
-				
Total\$	20,594,172	\$23,559,858	\$26,707,208	\$32,460,290
Board of	CONTR	OI (SIIDI	PORT)	
DOARD OF	CONTR	OL (Duri	ORI)	

Mental Health Institutes	1953-55	1955-57	1957-59	1959-61
Cherokee\$	2,708,700	\$ 3,040,000	\$ 3,387,868	\$ 4,382,200
Clarinda	2,708,700	3,040,000	3,408,890	3,909,200
Independence	2,708,700	3,040,000	3,816,846	4,453,400
Mount Pleasant	2,708,700	3,040,000	3,294,938	3,849,400
State Homes				
Wittenmyer (Davenport)	1,036,420	1,206,000	1,226,164	1,360,600
Soldiers' (Marshalltown)	982,260	1,200,000	1,436,370	1,678,000
Juvenile (Toledo)	601,600	760,000	889,580	1,067,200
State School (Glenwood)	2,576,600	3,240,000	3,310,266	4,342,600
State School (Woodward)	2,587,840	3,040,000	3,695,346	4,342,000

^{*}Now Included under Public Instruction.

	Reformatories				
	Men's (Anamosa)	1,565,060	2,070,000	2,157,590	2,512,400
	Women's (Rockwell City)	221,820	324,000	348,268	373,200
		221,020	022,000	•	
	Training Schools	885,200	1,150,000	1,315,880	1,645,000
	Boys' (Eldora)	360,100	450,000	443,120	491,800
	Girls' (Mitchellville)	300,100	150,000	220,2-0	
	Penitentiary	1,853,260	2,470,000	2,768,874	3,280,200
	Men's (Fort Madison)	1,055,200	2,170,000	2,700,07	0,200,200
	For Additional Professional	None	None	500,000	None
	Staff	None None	None	None	750,000
	Additional Mental Health	None	rvone	rone	.50,000
	Upgrade Attendants at 4	NI	None	None	835,200
	Mental Health Institutes	None		None	30,440
	Mobile Housing for Inmates	None	None	None	50,110
	Total	\$23,504,960	\$28,070,000	\$32,000,000	\$39,302,840
	10101	,,			
	D	- D	ma (Crape	opm)	
	BOARD O	F K EGEN	TS (Supp	ORI)	
		1953-55	1955-57	1957-59	1959-61
	State University of Iowa				
	(Iowa City)	\$15,653,000	\$16,885,076	\$19,892,712	\$23,628,740
	Lakeside Laboratory	4 ~ ~ ~	6,000	*	8,400
1	University Hospital		8,164,444	9,235,394	10,550,624
	Pyschopathic Hospital		854,000	1,235,394	1,740,686
	Bacteriological Laboratory		437,880	440,514	642,754
	Hospital-School		871,100	1,017,418	1,131,604
	Iowa State University (Ames)	15,272,956	16,564,126	19,940,430	23,774,134
	Iowa State Teachers College		-		6 077 224
	(Cedar Falls)	. 5,645,460	5,847,860	6,264,556	6,977,334
	Iowa School for Deaf			1 205 520	1 552 752
	(Council Bluffs)	1,036,382	1,164,594	1,386,520	1,553,752
	Iowa Braille and Sightsaving			700 546	869,768
	School (Vinton)		704,760	760,546	2,127,848
	Sanatorium (Oakdale)	1,747,960	1,958,660	1,942,680	2,127,010
	Emotionally Disturbed and		20,000	None	None
	Mentally Retarded Children		30,000	Tyone	2 10220
	Psychopathic Hospital Mental		None	150,000	150,000
	Health Research Fund	None	None		
	Total	\$49,410,330	\$53,488,500	\$62,392,412	\$73,155,644

^{*}Included in general University appropriation.

,000

Social Welfare

	1953-55	1955-57	1957-59	1959-61
Aid to Blind	\$ 820,000	\$ 900,000	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 1,100,000
Aid to Dependent Children	4,400,000	4,800,000	5,900,000	7,000,000
Child Welfare	. 600,000	500,000	700,000	700,000
Emergency Relief	20,000	20,000	70,000	70,000
Old Age Assistance	. 8,800,000	6,850,000	7,000,000	27,530,000
O.A.A. Fund (Standing)		20,000,000	20,000,000	None
Supplemental Appropriation	. None	None	1,000,000	None
Aid to the Disabled		None	None	250,000
Support for Indians Residing				
on a Reservation	None	None	None	20,000
Total	.\$34,640,000	\$33,070,000	\$35,670,000	\$36,670,000
	STATE	Aid		
				1070 51
	1953-55	1955-57	1957-59	1959-61
District Schools			A 4 600 000	A 2 000 000
Handicapped Children	\$ 992,000	\$ 1,350,000	\$ 1,600,000	\$ 2,000,000
Mining Camp Schools	54.000	54 000	E4 000	54,000
Emergency		54,000	54,000	54,000 90,000
State Aid		90,000	90,000	99,000
Normal Institute		99,000	6,000,000	6,000,000
School Transportation		6,000,000	8,000,000	8,000,000
School Supplement Aid	6,000,000	8,000,000	8,000,000	8,000,000
Vocational Education Board	200,000	200,000	200,000	200,000
Training Aid	The same and the same and	200,000 400,000	400,000	400,000
(Standing)				31,000,000
General School Aid	24,000,000	28,670,000	29,220,000	31,000,000
Agricultural Land Tax	10 000 000	21 000 000	21 000 000	21 000 000
Credit (Standing)	Late Control			
Emergency Aid for Schools	None	None	100,000	200,000
National Defense Education				150 206
Administration and Extension		None	None	159,296
Statistical Services	None	None	None	100,000
Total School Aid	\$47,835,000	\$65,863,000	\$66,763,000	\$69,302,296
Homestead Tax Credit				
(Estimated)	48,000,000	49,300,000	52,050,000	56,400,000
State Mental Aid				
County Payments	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
524				

,	Soil Conservation Committee							
	District Commissioners'	100.000		100.000		100 000		100.000
	Expense	100,000		100,000		100,000	1	100,000
	Personnel and Expenses	600,000	•	700,000	•	800,000		,100,000
,	Total Soil Conservation\$	700,000	\$	800,000	\$	800,000	φι	,100,000
	Fair Board Agricultural Societies	400,000		400,000		400,000		420,000
1	Tama Reservation Officer	None		None		5,000		5,000
			_					
	Total State Aid\$9	7,935,000	\$11	7,363,000	\$12	1,018,000	\$128	,227,296
	M	ISCELLA	NI	EOUS				
		1953-55		1955-57		1957-59	1	959-61
	Iowa Public Employees'	1755-55		1755 51				
	Retirement System\$ Standing Unlimited	1,000,000	\$	200,000	\$	None	\$	None
	Appropriation (Estimated) Budget and Financial Control	4,720,000		4,520,000		4,520,000	4	,520,000
	Committee (Contingent)	2,000,000	_	2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000
	Total Miscellaneous\$	7,720,000	\$	6,720,000	\$	6,520,000	\$ 6	5,520,000
	CAPIT	AL IMP	RO	VEMEN	TS			
		1953-55		1955-57		1957-59	1	959-61
	Board of Control							
	Institutions\$	3,768,000	\$	2,515,000		None		5,163,454
	Board of Regents Institutions	5,139,338		5,190,750		None		5,497,330
	Conservation Commission	843,000		1,173,000		None	1	1,517,650
	Executive Council	16,500		None		None		None
	Y.M.C.A. Bldg. Purchase	None		None		None		300,000
	Y.M.C.A Repairs, Mainte-	2.2				n.r.		50,000
	nance & Equipment	None		None		None		50,000
	Purchase and Improvement	NT		NI		None		115,000
	of Property	None		None		308,710		437,500
	Public Bldg. and Grounds	None		127,000		300,710		137,500
	Public Safety for Radio Communications	None		None		None		246,800
	National and State Guard	None		487,600		252,500		388,750
		91,300		None		None		None
9.	Public Safety Department City of Clarinda for	91,300		Tione		2,0110		
	Waterworks	None		None		145,000		None
1		110110		2,0110			525	
							523	

61

,000, 000, 000, 000,

lone

one ,000

51

000

000

000

000

)00

Department of Agriculture Insurance Department Vocational Rehabilitation Total Capital Improve\$	None None None 9,858,138	\$	None None None 9,493,350	\$	40,000 50,000 80,000 876,210	\$24	None None None
GEN	ERAL A	Ass	EMBLY				
Estimated Cost of Next G.A\$ Printing (Standing) Claims Authorized Legislative Committees Development Commission for	695,000 75,000 110,000 23,414	\$	695,000 75,000 110,000 43,335	\$	741,000 75,000 75,000 37,063	\$	804,664 75,000 163,758 51,300
Municipal Planning Comm	None		None		None		50,000
Legislative Research Bureau for Higher Education Study Deficiency Appropriations Miscellaneous	None None 179,377		None 235,000 148,078		None 208,100 97,737		25,000 256,603 86,335
*Total Appropriations\$244,745,391		\$27	3,071,121	\$286	5,492,731	\$342	2,565,216

^{*}The above compilation was prepared by Glenn D. Sarsfield, State Comptroller.

COMMITTEES SERVING BETWEEN 58TH AND 59TH GENERAL ASSEMBLIES

BUDGET AND FINANCIAL CONTROL

Senators Frommelt, *Gillespie, *Putney, *Scott, Shoeman. Reps. Hanson, *Loss, Ossian, *Paul, Swisher.

INTERSTATE COOPERATION

Senators Eppers, Hansen, *Rigler, *Shaff, Stuart.
Reps. Allen, ***Falvey, *Johns, ***Kimball, **Martin,
**McNeal, Reppert.

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH

Senators Dewel, Gilmour, *Prentis. Reps. *Fairchild, *Naden, Wilson.

IOWA-NEBRASKA BOUNDARY DISPUTE

Senators Dykhouse, *Henry, *Hoxie. Reps. *Darrington, Freed, Jarvis.

CAPITOL PLANNING

Senators Lynes, Moore. Reps. Gray, Maggert.

Vone

Vone

Vone

,664

,000

,603

WELFARE STUDY

Senators Butler, Edelen, Evans, Mincks, O'Malley, Schroeder.

Reps. Dietz, Dodds, Fulton, Mensing, Owen, Sersland.

HIGHWAY STUDY

Senators Hoffman, McCurdy, Nolan.

Reps. Eldred, Hagedorn, Pierce.

Non-legislators: Miles Sutera of Robbins, J. R. Dougherty of Muscatine, Charles Iles of Des Moines, Kenneth Robinson of Bayard, Harold Teachout of Shenandoah.

^{*}Holdovers.

^{**}Deceased.

^{***}Appointed to fill vacancies.

CIVIL WAR CENTENNIAL

Senators Hill, Weber. Reps. Bohi, Flatt.

HIGHER EDUCATION STUDY

Senators Hoffman, Rigler, Stuart.

Reps. Cunningham, Dunton, Smith, Wilson.

Non-legislators: Dr. A. O. Davidson of Decorah, Dr. Dean Zenor of Iowa City, Paul Sharar of Clinton.